GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4306
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2021

TARGETS FOR SETTING UP KV AND JNV IN MAHARASHTRA

4306. SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE:
DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:
DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:
SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:
DR. HEENA GAVIT:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target of setting up at least one Kendriya Vidyalaya and one Jawahar
Navodaya Vidyalaya in all the districts of the country has been achieved and if so,
the details thereof;

(b) the names of the districts of Maharashtra having neither Kendriya Vidyalaya nor
Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya as on date and the measures taken/to be taken by
the Government to set up these schools there;

(c) the total number of vacancies of teachers in Kendriya Vidyalayas and Jawahar
Navodaya Vidyalayas and the measures being taken by the Government to fill
these vacancies;

(d) the names of various educational schemes being implemented by the
Government across the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra; and

(e) the total fund allocated and utilised for these schemes across the country, State/
UT-wise particularly in Maharashtra?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK?)

(a) & (b) Opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) is a continuous process. KVs are

opened primarily to cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central

Government Employees including Defence & Para-Military personnel, Central

Autonomous Bodies, Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of

Higher Learning (IHL) by providing a common programme of education. Proposals for

opening of new KVs are considered only if sponsored by Ministries or Departments of

the Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations

and committing resources for setting up a new KV. The proposals received from various



sponsoring authorities for opening of new KVs have to compete with such other
proposals under the “Challenge Method”. KVs are not opened on the criteria of District-
wise.

The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one Jawahar Navodaya
Vidyalaya (JNV) in each district of the country. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous
process which depends on the willingness of the concerned State Government/UT
administration to make available requisite suitable land free of cost for construction of
the permanent building and making available required temporary building, free of rent, to
run the Vidyalaya till the permanent building is constructed. However, actual sanction
and opening of new JNV depends on the availability of funds and approval by the
Competent Authority.

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS)
have informed that 59 KVs in 20 districts and 34 JNVs (including 2" JNV in Nandurbar
District) in 33 districts (as on 31.5.2014) are functioning in the State of Maharashtra.

(c) The vacancies of teaching posts in KVs and JNVs as on 315t December, 2020 are
8174 and 3414 respectively. Filling up of vacancies is a continuous process and action
is taken from time to time as per the provisions of the relevant recruitment rules. As the
process of filling up of vacancies involves various methods of recruitment such as
promotion, Limited Departmental Examination, Direct Recruitment etc. and takes time,
no specific time frame for filling up of vacant posts can be given at this stage. Teachers
are also engaged on contractual basis for temporary duration by Kendriya Vidyalaya
Sangathan and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti to ensure that the teaching-learning process
is not hampered.

(d) & (e) Ministry of Education is implementing various Educational Schemes/Projects
across the country including Maharashtra. Details of major Schemes / Projects as well

as funds allocated / released during the year 2019-2020 are annexed.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4306 RAISED BY SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO
MANE, DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL, DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE,
SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL & DR. HEENA GAVIT, HON’'BLE MEMBERS OF
PARLIAMENT TO BE ANSWERED ON 22N° MARCH 2021 REGARDING TARGETS FOR

SETTING UP KV AND JNV IN MAHARASHTRA.

DETAILS OF THE MAJOR EDUCATIONAL SCHEMES / PROJECTS AS WELL AS
FUNDS ALLOCATED / RELEASED DURING THE YEAR 2019-2020

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

(Rs. in Crore
NS * | Name of Scheme/Project Budgc.et Release
o. Allocation
1. | Samagra Shiksha 35905.26 | 32376.53
9 National Programme of Mid Day Meals in Schools 9936.67 | 9699.00
(MDM)
3. | Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) 6332.17 | 6331.40
4. | Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) 3387.60 | 3387.60
5. | National Means Cum Merit Scholarship Scheme 345.20 331.26
Umbrella Programme for Development of Minorities-
6. Education Scheme for Madrasas and Minorities 120.00 70.94
7. | National Award to Teachers 1.34 1.14
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
(Rs. in crore)
S. No. Name of Scheme/Project Budget Release
Allocation
1. | Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA) 2100.00 2100.00
2. | Interest Subsidy and Contribution for Guarantee Fund 1900.00 1674.90
3. | National Education Mission: Rashtriya Uchhatar 1380.00 1277.82
Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA)
4. | Technical Education- Quality Improvement 1100.00 1100.00
Programme of Government of India
5. | Scholarship for College and University Students 380.00 351.13
6. | World Class Institutions 325.00 22410
7. | e-Shodh Sindhu 242.00 227.66
8. | Programme for Apprenticeship Training- Scholarships 170.00 167.05
& Stipends
9. | National Mission in Education through ICT 132.00 104.41
10. | Setting of Virtual Classrooms and Massive Open 130.00 98.62
Online Courses (MOOCs)
11.| Pandit Madan Mohan Malaviya National Mission on 130.00 89.89
Teachers and Teaching (PMMMNMTT)
12.| Scheme for Promotion of Academic and Research 112.00 80.00
Collaboration (SPARC)
13. | Planning, Administration & Global Engagement 68.48 49.28
14. | Implementation of the IMPRINT Research Initiative 53.00 47.2
(IM Pacting Research Innovation & Technology)
15. | Startup India Initiative in Higher Educational 45.47 43.87
Institutions




16.| PM Research Fellowship 40.00 27.80

17.| Impactful Policy Research in Social Science 37.50 18.75
(IMPRESS)

18.| Scheme for Transformational and Advanced Research 37.50 33
in Sciences (STARS)

19. | Study in India 32.00 16.04

20. | Global Initiative for Academic Network (GIAN) 30.00 12.5

21.| National Initiative for Design Innovation 20.50 14

22.| National Digital Library 20.00 15.6

23.| Higher Education Statistics And Public Information 17.00 11.3
System (HESPIS)

24 .| Training & Research in Frontier Areas 15.00 9.09

25.| Unnat Bharat Abhiyan 15.00 8.33

26. | National Institutional Ranking Framework 3.59 3.59
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